
Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

87th Legislative Session – 2012

Committee: Joint Appropriations Wednesday, February 29, 2012

P - Present
E - Excused
A - Absent

Roll Call
P Wismer
P Dennert
P Sutton
P White
P Dryden
P Bolin
P Romkema
P Deelstra
P Peters
P Novstrup (Al)
P Heineman
P Haverly
P Juhnke
P Putnam
P Carson
P Tidemann
P Wink, Vice-Chair
P Brown, Chair

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Corey Brown.

The Committee recessed until 2:00 p.m.

The Committee reconvened at 2:00 p.m. and recessed until 10:00 a.m., March 1, 2012.

The Committee reconvened at 10:00 a.m. on March 1, 2012 and recessed until 4:15 p.m.

The Committee reconvened at 4:15 p.m.

../02290900.JAP Page 1



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 23 AND 24, 2012

Moved by: Dennert
Second by: Putnam
Action: Prevailed by voice vote.

SB 197: appropriate money for the ordinary expenses of the legislative, judicial, and
executive departments of the state, the expenses of state institutions, interest on the
public debt, and for common schools.

Proponents: Representative Mike Verchio (Handouts: Document No. 1)
Jack Warner, Board of Regents
Representative Peggy Gibson
Representative Spencer Hawley
Representative Susy Blake
Christie Johnson, SD Association of Community Based Services
Terrance Dosch, SD Council of Mental Health Centers
Representative Shawn Tornow
Josh Larson, Bureau of Finance and Management
Representative Tad Perry (Handouts: Document No. 2)
Representative David Sigdestad (Handouts: Document No. 3)
Representative H. Paul Dennert
Representative Susan Wismer
Patricia Duggan, Unified Judicial System
Senator Al Novstrup
Senator Larry Tidemann
Brenda Forman, SD Association of Cooperatives
Senator Deb Peters (Handouts: Document No. 4)
Jennifer Stalley, Teen Court
Marty Guindon, Department of Legislative Audit
Jason Dilges, Bureau of Finance and Management (Handouts: Document No. 5)
Dick Tieszen, Sioux Falls School District
Wade Pogany, Associated School Boards of SD
Mitch Richter, SD United Schools Association
Dianna Miller, Large School Group
Betty Oldenkamp, Lutheran Social Services
Senator Jeffrey Haverly
Senator Phyllis Heineman
Representative Dean Wink
Senator Corey Brown
Kitty Kinsman, Children’s Care Hospital
James Fry, Legislative Research Council

../02290900.JAP Page 2



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ac

On page 5, line 24 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,000,000 and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $1,000,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: BIT - Reduce South Dakota Public Broadcasting general funds by $1,000,000 and
increase other funds by $1,000,000. (Rep. Verchio)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: White
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Heineman,
Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Bolin, Novstrup (Al)

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ma

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$10,000

On page 25, line 54, INCREASE Appropriation GENERAL FUNDS $10,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: LRC/DSS - Legislative Operations: Provide funding for the International
Legislators Forum by shifting funds from the DSS to the LRC.  General Funds will be available due

../02290900.JAP Page 3



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

to the Medicaid Carryover Reserve Fund.  (Representative Dennert)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197md

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$3,725,520

On page 19, line 24, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $3,725,520

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Board of Regents/DSS - Shift General Funds from the DSS to the BOR to repay
the tuition reserve account and student fees used to fund the one-time salary policy in FY12. DSS
funding available due to the Medicaid carryover reserve funds.  (Representative Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (13-5-0-0)

../02290900.JAP Page 4



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Heineman, Juhnke, Putnam,
Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, Novstrup (Al), Haverly

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mg

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,816,670

On page 19, line 31, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $330,088

On page 19, line 32, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $417,481 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $22,798

On page 19, line 35, INCREASE FTEs 3.0

On page 19, line 45, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $92,620

On page 19, line 49, INCREASE FTEs 1.0

On page 20, line 9, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $423,216

On page 20, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $487,660 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $27,357

On page 20, line 13, INCREASE FTEs 4.0

On page 20, line 23, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $32,853

On page 20, line 27, INCREASE FTEs 0.5

On page 20, line 30, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $32,752

On page 20, line 34, INCREASE FTEs 0.5
Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: BOR/DSS - Ph.D. in Physics - total $1,866,825 (General Funds - $1,816,670; Other
funds - $50,155) and 9.0 FTE (SDSM&T, USD, SDSU, BSU, and DSU).  General Funds shifted
from DSS - available due to the Medicaid carryover reserve funds.  (Representative Wismer)

../02290900.JAP Page 5



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mh

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$4,186,256

On page 17, line 22, delete "National Board Certified Teachers" and insert "Limited English
Proficiency Adjustment".

On page 17, line 24, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $4,186,256

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE/DSS - Limited English Proficiency Adjustment - Provide $878 to local school
districts for each K-12 student identified as limited English proficient. Funding shifted from the DSS
which will be available due to the Medicaid carryover reserve funds.  (Representative Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters

../02290900.JAP Page 6



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (14-4-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly,
Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197uc

On page 11, line 17 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$430,700 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $569,300

On page 23, line 39, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $1,162,890 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $1,537,110

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DSS/DHS: Increase rates paid to community support providers, substance abuse
providers and community mental health centers to provide an increase in staff wages.  (Rep.
Hawley/Rep. Blake)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (13-5-0-0)

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke,
Putnam, Carson, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, Novstrup (Al), Tidemann

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

../02290900.JAP Page 7



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

197ud

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $1

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DSS/DHS/DOE/UJS/DOH/DOC: The departments shall expend $20,000,000 of
existing general funds and the necessary matching federal and other funds for the purpose of
increasing rates to providers. The Department of Social Services shall use existing resources within
its budget and make the necessary budget transfers to the remaining departments to carry out this
increase to providers. (Rep. Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (15-3-0-0)

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman,
Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ue

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$20,000,000 and DECREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $26,436,034

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DSS - to remove funding from the medical services budget to avoid the carryover
of funds.  (If amendment ud fails.)  (Rep. Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann

../02290900.JAP Page 8



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ug

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $1

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DSS - To provide an increase to certain providers. (Sen. Hunhoff)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ms

../02290900.JAP Page 9



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 16, after line 58 of the printed bill, insert:

" (3) Nonrecurring State Aid to General Education Formula Allocation

Personal Services       $0 $0 $0       $0

Operating Expenses $4,375,470 $0 $0 $4,375,470

Total $4,375,470 $0 $0 $4,375,470

F.T.E.      0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to the school districts through the
existing distribution formula on a nonrecurring basis.".

Description: DOE - Provide additional one-time state aid to education funds. Approximately $34.15
per fall enrollee. (Rep. Dennert)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mm

On page 17, line 31 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$9,116,000

DESCRIPTION: DOE - Provide funding to local school districts for a $1,000 bonus to be distributed
to each public school teacher who is either certified by the SDDOE or has an approved authority-to-

../02290900.JAP Page 10



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

act in the 2012-13 school year.  (Representative Tulson)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bj

On page 18, line 39 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS
$840,260

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Highway safety: Eliminate contractual services authority for P.R. and advertising
consultant and other consulting services. (Representative Tornow)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

../02290900.JAP Page 11



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Voting No: Novstrup (Al)

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mp

On page 18, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$250,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE - Education Resources - Provide General funds for an alternative teacher
development program. (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink

Voting No: Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bb

On page 19, line 46 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$50,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: SDSU–to provide for part of the state's required ten percent match for the
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) grants (Rep. Munsterman)

../02290900.JAP Page 12



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mb

On page 19, line 11 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$450,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Board of Regents, Central Office–Provide $450,000 to the universities to support
the state employee tuition reduction for on-line and education center programs as provided for in
SDCL 3-20-1.  (Representative Perry)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (12-6-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Juhnke,
Putnam, Carson, Wink, Brown

../02290900.JAP Page 13



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Haverly, Tidemann

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ml

On page 19, line 52 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$100,000

DESCRIPTION: BOR - SDSU - Cooperative Extension Service - Provide funding to assist in the
transition to the restructured regional extension centers.  (Senator Tidemann)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Tidemann

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mv

On page 19, line 11 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$500,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: BOR - Provide General Funds for the purpose of research and development at state
universities. (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink

../02290900.JAP Page 14



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (15-3-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al),
Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink

Voting No: Dennert, Sutton, Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mc

On page 20, line 17 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$83,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Board of Regents, Northern State University - E-Learning Center to offer Mandarin
Chinese Language Courses.  (Representatives Sigdestad/Dennert)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (11-6-1-0)

Voting Yes: Dryden, Romkema, Peters, Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann,
Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Bolin, Novstrup (Al)

Excused: Deelstra

../02290900.JAP Page 15



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mr

On page 20, line 2 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$500,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: BOR - SDSU - Agriculture Experiment Station - Partially restore General Fund
budget cuts that were made to the FY10 and FY11 budgets. (Senator Tidemann)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman,
Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ub

On page 23, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$150,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DHS–Provide funding for the autism grant. (Sen. Tidemann/Sen. Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink

../02290900.JAP Page 16



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al),
Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bg

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$268,280

On page 25, line 39, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $268,280

On page 25, line 43, INCREASE FTEs 5.0

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Unified Judicial System - Provide funding and FTEs for five new Court Services
Officers in five Circuit Courts. Using general funds available due to the Medicaid carryover reserve
funds. (Representative Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-2-0-0)

../02290900.JAP Page 17



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Voting Yes: Dennert, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al),
Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Sutton

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bc

On page 26, line 9 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$107,075

On page 26, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $6,900

On page 26, line 13, INCREASE FTEs 2.0

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION:  Legislative Audit - To provide FTEs and funding for two additional Auditors in
the Department of Legislative Audit (Senator Novstrup).

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (15-3-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Heineman, Haverly,
Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Peters, Novstrup (Al)

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bh

../02290900.JAP Page 18



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$51,841

On page 26, line 9, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $48,391

On page 26, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $3,450

On page 26, line 13, INCREASE FTEs 1.0

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Legislative Audit - To provide funding and an FTE for one additional Auditor in
the Department of Legislative Audit. Using general funds available due to the Medicaid carryover
reserve funds. (Representative Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Heineman,
Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Novstrup (Al)

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bo

On page 17, line 10 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$128,919

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Department of Education - This amendment adds $128,919 in general funds to the
Department of Education for sparsity payments. The passage of HB1199 removed the provision that

../02290900.JAP Page 19



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

allows the department to pro-rate the amount each school district receives based on the funding
available. Also, the maximum payment amount was reduced to $110,000. These funds are needed
to meet these obligations. (BFM)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Carson
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Carson
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Brown

Voting No: Wink

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mj

On page 20, line 2, of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$450,000

DESCRIPTION: Board of Regents, SDSU - Agriculture Experiment Station - Research for oil seed
production and development of drop-in fuel.  (Senator Tidemann)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Peters
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

../02290900.JAP Page 20



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

197br

On page 29, between lines 20 and 21 of the printed bill, insert:

" Section 36. The state treasurer shall transfer to the teen court grant program fund created by § 1-
10-6 one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), from the state general fund.".

DESCRIPTION: Teen Court Program - Provide funding to the South Dakota Teen Court grant
program (Sen. Peters)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bp

On page 18, after line 57 of the printed bill, insert:

" (5) 911 Coordination Board - Informational

Personal Services $0 $0 $   100,000 $  100,000
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $3,713,056 $3,713,056
Total $0 $0 $3,813,056 $3,813,056
F.T.E.              1.0"

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Department of Public Safety - This amendment is the result of the passage of
SB174. This other fund expenditure authority will be spent by the 911 Coordination Board for costs
related to enhancements to 911 emergency services. (BFM)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

../02290900.JAP Page 21



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION AMEND SB 197

197bw

On page 18, after line 57 of the printed bill, insert:

" (5) 911 Coordination Board - Informational

Personal Services $0 $0 $   100,000 $   100,000
Operating Expenses $0 $0 $4,794,535 $4,794,535
Total $0 $0 $4,894,535 $4,894,535
F.T.E.              1.0"

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Department of Public Safety - This amendment is the result of the passage of
SB174. This other fund expenditure authority will be spent by the 911 Coordination Board for costs
related to enhancements to 911 emergency services. (BFM)

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (18-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink,
Brown

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197ua

On page 23, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$112,500

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DHS–Restore funding for the autism grant. (Sen. Tidemann/Sen. Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann

../02290900.JAP Page 22



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Heineman

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bf

On page 26, line 9 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$38,087

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Legislative Audit - to fund salary increase for employees eligible under the
Department's compensation plan (Legislative Audit)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Heineman

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mk

On page 27, line 10 of the printed bill, DECREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$7,858

DESCRIPTION: SPL - Adjust salary policy. (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann

../02290900.JAP Page 23



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Heineman

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mn

On page 29 of the printed bill, between lines 5 and 6, insert:

" Section 31.  The state treasurer shall transfer to the cement plant retirement fund one million
dollars ($1,000,000) from the state general fund.".

DESCRIPTION: Transfer $1M from the General Fund to the Cement Plant Retirement Fund to
partially fund a projected shortfall.  (Representative Wink)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Heineman

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bq

On page 1, line 18 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS

../02290900.JAP Page 24



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

$1,538

On page 2, line 10 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,110 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $47 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $350

On page 3, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $213
and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $18,544

On page 4, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $85
and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $3,827

On page 5, line 2 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services OTHER FUNDS $136,927

On page 5, line 9 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services OTHER FUNDS $375,142

 On page 5, line 16 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services FEDERAL FUNDS
$7,679 and INCREASE Personal Services OTHER FUNDS $107,230

On page 5, line 24 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,152 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $1,280 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $27,491

On page 5, line 30 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services FEDERAL FUNDS $2,820
and INCREASE Personal Services OTHER FUNDS $2,989

On page 5, line 45 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$405 and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $11,300

On page 6, line 18 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS
$28,994

On page 6, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$657

On page 7, line 25 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$3,361 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $1,313 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $1,301

On page 9, line 25 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,180 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $443 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $2,029

../02290900.JAP Page 25



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 9, line 40 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $3,242

On page 9, line 47 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS
$12,149

On page 10, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS
$261 and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $2,997

On page 10, line 17 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $86

On page 10, line 32 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$84

On page 10, line 47 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$74,499 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $98,819 and INCREASE
Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $847

On page 12, line 4 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$2,115 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $13,756 and INCREASE
Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $8,374

On page 14, line 18 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS
$47,005

On page 14, line 39 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$308 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $145 and increase Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $1,142

On page 14, line 46 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $91

On page 15, line 3 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $100

On page 15, line 10 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $233

On page 15, line 17 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $131

On page 15, line 24 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS
$1,838

On page 15, line 31 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $151

../02290900.JAP Page 26



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 15, line 45 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $731

On page 15, line 52 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $191

On page 16, line 3 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $1,569

On page 16, line 10 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS
$6,370

On page 16, line 25 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$12 and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $59,536

On page 18, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$8,268 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $6,910 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $3,319

On page 18, line 32 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$79 and increase Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $230

On page 18, line 39 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$994 and increase Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $1,224 and increase Operating Expenses
OTHER FUNDS $6,560

On page 18, line 46 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$667 and increase Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $895 and increase Operating Expenses
OTHER FUNDS $10

On page 18, line 53 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$241 and increase Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $810 and increase Operating Expenses
OTHER FUNDS $7,400

On page 19, line 11 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$38,843 and increase Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $11,442

On page 21, line 4 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$178

On page 21, line 11 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$73 and increase Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $108

On page 21, line 18 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$58

../02290900.JAP Page 27



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 21, line 33 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$216 and increase Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $80

On page 21, line 40 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$464 and increase Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $715

On page 21, line 55 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$21,133 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $798 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $4,055

On page 23, line 53 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$4,283 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $10,677 and INCREASE
Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $85

On page 24, line 25 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$2,279 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $4,046 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $1,341

On page 25, line 18 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$103 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $90 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $984

On page 25, line 40 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$223 and INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $20,390

On page 25, line 54 of the printed bill INCREASE Appropriation GENERAL FUNDS $3,802

On page 26, line 10 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,006

On page 26, line 26 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,529 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $698 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $269

On page 26, line 33 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,575 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $196 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $1,806

On page 26, line 40 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $617

On page 26, line 47 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $17

../02290900.JAP Page 28



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 26, line 54 of the printed bill INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $91

On page 27, line 11 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$189

On page 27, line 33 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,343 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $881 and INCREASE Operating
Expenses OTHER FUNDS $2,794

On page 27, line 48 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$166

On page 27, line 55 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $166

On page 28, line 3 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $935

On page 28, line 18 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$535

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: All Departments - This amendment adds $10,499 in federal fund expenditure
authority and $622,288 in other fund expenditure authority to the Bureau of Information and
Telecommunications for the Software Engineering and Technology Engineering career banding
families. This will result in an increase of billings to state agencies for computer services, so
$174,966 in general funds, $190,482 in federal fund expenditure authority, and $256,840 in other
fund expenditure authority has been distributed among agencies to pay these additional expenses.
(BFM)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Haverly, Juhnke, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Heineman

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

../02290900.JAP Page 29



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

197mf

On page 17, line 10 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$128,919

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE - Sparsity - Due to the passage of HB 1199, sparsity payments will increase.
(Representative Wink/Senator Juhnke)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink

RULE OF 7-12 REQUESTED BY SENATOR BROWN

Action: Passed by roll call vote - House (9-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert,White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

Action: Passed by roll call vote - Senate (7-1-1-0)

Voting Yes: Sutton, Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Tidemann, Brown

Voting No: Peters

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mo

On page 18, line 10 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$250,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE - Provide General Funds to the Education Service Agencies.  (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Peters

../02290900.JAP Page 30



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (8-1-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dennert, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

Voting No: Wismer

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197me

On page 11, line 3 of the printed bill, DECREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$2,500,000

On page 27, line 11, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $2,500,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: School and Public Lands/DSS - Provide funding for state owned dam maintenance
and repair.  Funding shifted from the DSS budget -  available due to the Medicaid carryover reserve
funds.  (Representative Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION AMEND SB 197

197ad

On page 27, line 11 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$500,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: School and Public Lands - Provide funding for state owned dam maintenance and

../02290900.JAP Page 31



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

repair. (Representative Wismer)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mq

On page 19, line 31, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $330,088

On page 19, line 32, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $417,481 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $22,798

On page 19, line 35, INCREASE FTEs 3.0

On page 19, line 45, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $92,620

On page 19, line 49, INCREASE FTEs 1.0

On page 20, line 9, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $423,216

On page 20, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $487,660 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $27,357

On page 20, line 13, INCREASE FTEs 4.0

On page 20, line 23, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $32,853

On page 20, line 27, INCREASE FTEs 0.5

On page 20, line 30, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $32,752

On page 20, line 34, INCREASE FTEs 0.5
Adjust all totals accordingly.

../02290900.JAP Page 32



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

DESCRIPTION: BOR - Ph.D. in Physics - Total increase = $1,866,825 (General Funds - $1,816,670;
Other funds - $50,155) and 9.0 FTE (SDSM&T, USD, SDSU, BSU, and DSU). (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Failed by roll call vote. (0-8-1-0)

Voting No: Sutton, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Tidemann, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mq

On page 19, line 31, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $330,088

On page 19, line 32, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $417,481 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $22,798

On page 19, line 35, INCREASE FTEs 3.0

On page 19, line 45, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $92,620

On page 19, line 49, INCREASE FTEs 1.0

On page 20, line 9, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $423,216

On page 20, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $487,660 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $27,357

On page 20, line 13, INCREASE FTEs 4.0

On page 20, line 23, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $32,853

../02290900.JAP Page 33



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 20, line 27, INCREASE FTEs 0.5

On page 20, line 30, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS $32,752

On page 20, line 34, INCREASE FTEs 0.5
Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: BOR - Ph.D. in Physics - Total increase = $1,866,825 (General Funds - $1,816,670;
Other funds - $50,155) and 9.0 FTE (SDSM&T, USD, SDSU, BSU, and DSU). (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Sutton
Action: Failed by roll call vote. (8-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Sutton, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Tidemann, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197be

On page 25, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Appropriation GENERAL FUNDS
$100,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Legislative Research Council - to fund additional Legislative travel and
professional development, and to fully fund dues and membership fees in national organizations
(Senator Tidemann)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

../02290900.JAP Page 34



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bs

On page 25, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$206,000 and INCREASE Personal Services FEDERAL FUNDS $98,000

On page 25, line 40, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $216,000 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $108,000

On page 25, line 43, INCREASE FTEs 6.0

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Unified Judicial System - Increase general and federal fund authority to allow for 
establishment of two new DUI court programs, including leveraging General Fund dollars with the
acceptance and expenditure of a federal grant from Public Safety to implement those programs, and
to expand two existing DRUG court programs to accommodate supervision of additional eligible
participants. (Senator Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-1-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Novstrup (Al),
Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Peters

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bn

On page 25, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$76,000 and INCREASE Personal Services FEDERAL FUNDS $76,000

On page 25, line 43, INCREASE FTEs 1.5

Adjust all totals accordingly.

../02290900.JAP Page 35



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

DESCRIPTION: Unified Judicial System. This will allow for the establishment of a DUI court in
Aberdeen. The General Funds will qualify for a matching Federal Funds grant. The 1.5 FTE will
allow UJS to establish the DUI court. (BFM)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Peters
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-1-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Novstrup (Al)

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bt

On page 25, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Appropriation GENERAL FUNDS $54,317

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Legislative Research Council - Fund 2 additional legislative days for the 2013
Legislative Session from a 36 day session, which is currently appropriated for in SB 197, to a 38 day
session. Also includes additional travel costs. (Sen. Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

../02290900.JAP Page 36



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mt

On page 17, line 45 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$1,500,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE - Career and Technical Education - Provide General Funds to school districts
for the purposes of providing grants for career and technical education. (Senator Sutton)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION AMEND SB 197

197mw

On page 17, line 52 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$500,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Postsecondary Vocational Education - Provide approximately $81/per voc. ed.
student to the four vocational institutes. (Rep. Wink)

Moved by: Wink
Second by: Carson
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (13-4-1-0)

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman,
Haverly, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, Putnam

Excused: Juhnke

../02290900.JAP Page 37



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bk

On page 25, line 40 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$23,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Unified Judicial System - Increase general fund authority for interpreter program
start-up costs. (Unified Judicial System)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: TO REMOVE AMENDMENT 197BN FROM TABLE

Moved by: Haverly
Second by: Peters
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (16-0-2-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters, Novstrup (Al),
Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Bolin, Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bn

On page 25, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$76,000 and INCREASE Personal Services FEDERAL FUNDS $76,000

On page 25, line 43, INCREASE FTEs 1.5

../02290900.JAP Page 38



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Unified Judicial System. This will allow for the establishment of a DUI court in
Aberdeen. The General Funds will qualify for a matching Federal Funds grant. The 1.5 FTE will
allow UJS to establish the DUI court. (BFM)

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Failed by roll call vote. (3-14-1-0)

Voting Yes: Peters, Heineman, Haverly

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Novstrup (Al),
Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

THE MOTION TO AMEND SB 197

197bn

On page 25, line 39 of the printed bill, INCREASE Personal Services GENERAL FUNDS
$76,000 and INCREASE Personal Services FEDERAL FUNDS $76,000

On page 25, line 43, INCREASE FTEs 1.5

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Unified Judicial System. This will allow for the establishment of a DUI court in
Aberdeen. The General Funds will qualify for a matching Federal Funds grant. The 1.5 FTE will
allow UJS to establish the DUI court. (BFM)

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink

../02290900.JAP Page 39



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Action: PREVAILED BY ROLL CALL VOTE. (14-3-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Novstrup (Al),
Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Voting No: Peters, Heineman, Haverly

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197bl

On page 25, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Appropriation GENERAL FUNDS $17,400

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: Legislative Research Council - Passage of HB1133 creates a Legislative Planning
Committee comprised of 11 members. This amendment assumes three, two day meetings at $5,800
per two day meeting. (BFM)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: White
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (17-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, Sutton, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Peters,
Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam, Carson, Tidemann, Wink, Brown

Excused: Juhnke

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197mu

On page 16, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS

../02290900.JAP Page 40



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

$850,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE - State Aid to General Education - Increase the Governor's proposed per
student allocation (PSA) from $4,490.92 to $4,497.55. The additional $6.63 would be entirely from
state general funds and would not affect the general fund levies proposed by the Governor. (Sen.
Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION AMEND SB 197

197mx

On page 16, after line 58 of the printed bill, insert:

" (3) Nonrecurring State Aid to General Education Formula Allocation

Personal Services       $0 $0 $0       $0

Operating Expenses $2,110,196 $0 $0 $2,110,196

Total $2,110,196 $0 $0 $2,110,196

F.T.E.      0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to the school districts through the
existing distribution formula on a nonrecurring basis.".

Description: DOE - Provide additional one-time state aid to education funds. Approximately $16.47
per fall enrollee. (Sen. Brown)

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

../02290900.JAP Page 41



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink

RULE OF 7-12 REQUESTED BY REPRESENTATIVE WINK

Action: Passed by roll call vote - House. (7-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert

THE MOTION TO AMEND SB 197

197mu

On page 16, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$850,000

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DOE - State Aid to General Education - Increase the Governor's proposed per
student allocation (PSA) from $4,490.92 to $4,497.55. The additional $6.63 would be entirely from
state general funds and would not affect the general fund levies proposed by the Governor. (Sen.
Brown)

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly

Action: Failed by roll call vote - House. (1-8-0-0)

Voting Yes: Dryden

Voting No: Dennert, Wismer, Bolin, Romkema, White, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

MOTION: AMEND SB 197

197uf

On page 10, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$21,570 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $2,988

../02290900.JAP Page 42



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

On page 11, line 3, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $488,142 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $821,774

On page 11, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $156,312 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $53,375 and INCREASE Operating Expenses
OTHER FUNDS $1,849

On page 11, line 17, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $63,957 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $36,166

On page 12, line 32, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $3,798

On page 18, line 3, INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $6,196

On page 21, line 55, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $2,322

On page 22, line 45, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $22,863 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $18,725

On page 23, line 39, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $89,521 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $180,432

On page 23, line 53, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $5,172 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $5,752

On page 25, line 40, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $141

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DSS/DOH/DOE/DOC/DHS/UJS - Increase to providers (Sen. Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: SUBSTITUTE MOTION AMEND SB 197

197uh

On page 11, between lines 21 and 22 of the printed bill, insert:

../02290900.JAP Page 43



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

" (6) Nonrecurring Allocation to Providers

Personal Services       $0       $0 $0               $0

Operating Expenses $1,812,238 $2,269,833 $4,593 $4,086,664

Total $1,812,238 $2.269,833 $4,593 $4,086,664

F.T.E.              0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring
basis.".

On page 12, between lines 36 and 37, insert:

" (6) Nonrecurring Allocation to Providers

Personal Services $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Expenses $0 $0 $9,429 $9,429

Total $0 $0 $9,429 $9,429

F.T.E.       0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring
basis.".

On page 23, between lines 21 and 22, insert:

" (13) Nonrecurring Allocation to Providers

Personal Services   $0  $0 $0     $0

Operating Expenses $62,523 $46,486 $0 $109,009

Total $62,523 $46,486 $0 $109,009

F.T.E.   0.0

../02290900.JAP Page 44



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring
basis.".

On page 23, after line 57, insert:

" (5) Nonrecurring Allocation to Providers

Personal Services     $0    $0 $0    $0

Operating Expenses $235,084 $462,218 $0 $697,302

Total $235,084 $462,218 $0 $697,302

F.T.E.    0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring
basis.".

On page 25, between lines 44 and 45, insert:

" (3) Nonrecurring Allocation to Providers

Personal Services     $0 $0 $0     $0

Operating Expenses $350 $0 $0 $350

Total $350 $0 $0 $350

F.T.E.    0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring
basis.".

Description: DSS, DHS, DOH, DOC - Provide additional one-time funds to providers. $2,110,195
General Funds, $2,778,537 Federal Funds, $14,020 Other Funds, $4,902,754 Total Funds (Sen.
Peters)

Moved by: Peters
Second by: Haverly

../02290900.JAP Page 45



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

Action: Was not acted on.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink

RULE OF 7-12 REQUESTED BY REPRESENTATIVE WINK

Action: Passed by roll call vote - House. (7-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert

THE MOTION TO AMEND SB 197

197uf

On page 10, line 54 of the printed bill, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS
$21,570 and INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $2,988

On page 11, line 3, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $488,142 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $821,774

On page 11, line 10, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $156,312 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $53,375 and INCREASE Operating Expenses
OTHER FUNDS $1,849

On page 11, line 17, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $63,957 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $36,166

On page 12, line 32, INCREASE Operating Expenses OTHER FUNDS $3,798

On page 18, line 3, INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $6,196

On page 21, line 55, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $2,322

On page 22, line 45, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $22,863 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $18,725

On page 23, line 39, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $89,521 and

../02290900.JAP Page 46



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $180,432

On page 23, line 53, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $5,172 and
INCREASE Operating Expenses FEDERAL FUNDS $5,752

On page 25, line 40, INCREASE Operating Expenses GENERAL FUNDS $141

Adjust all totals accordingly.

DESCRIPTION: DSS/DOH/DOE/DOC/DHS/UJS - Increase to providers (Sen. Brown)

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Wink
Action: WAS NOT ACTED ON.

MOTION: TO TABLE AMENDMENT

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Wink

RULE OF 7-12 REQUESTED BY REPRESENTATIVE WINK

Action: Passed by roll call vote - House. (7-2-0-0)

Voting Yes: White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

Voting No: Wismer, Dennert

MOTION: DO PASS SB 197 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Tidemann
Second by: Peters
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (8-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Sutton, Peters, Novstrup (Al), Heineman, Haverly, Putnam,  Tidemann,  Brown

Excused: Juhnke

../02290900.JAP Page 47



Joint Appropriations Committee 02/29/2012

MOTION: DO PASS SB 197 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Carson
Second by: Dennert
Action: Prevailed by roll call vote. (9-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Wismer, Dennert, White, Dryden, Bolin, Romkema, Deelstra, Carson, Wink

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Wink
Second by: Haverly
Action: Prevailed by voice vote.

Barb Bjorneberg ____________________________
Committee Secretary Corey Brown, Chair

../02290900.JAP Page 48


